UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

In re: P & S Docket No. 13- OIZ 3

)
)
Tim Rowan, )
Respondent ; Complaint
There is reason to believe that the Respondent named herein has willfully violated the
Packers and Stockyards Act, 1921, as amended and supplemented (7 U.S.C. §§ 181 et seq.)
(Act), and, therefore, this complaint is issued alleging the following:
I.
(a) Tim Rowan (Respondent} is an individual whose mailing address is PO Box
1242, New Albany, MS 38652.
(b)  Atall times material herein, Respondent was:
€)) Engaged in the business of a dealer buying and selling livestock in
commerce for his own account;
(2)  Not registered with the Secretary of Agriculture as a dealer to buy and sell
livestock in commerce for his own account;' and

(3)  Operating subject to the Act within the jurisdiction of the Secretary of

Agriculture.

" Respondent was previously registered as a dealer but his registration expired pursuant to section 201,10 of the
Regulations (9 C.F.R. § 201.10) due to Respendent’s failure to file an Annual Report of Dealer or Market Agency
Buying on Commission for the calendar year ending December 31, 2009. Respondent was served witha
Registration Expiration Notice on December i 4, 2010.



I1.

(a) Respondent, in connection with his operations subject to the Act, on or about the
dates and in the transactions set forth in Appendix A and incorporated herein by reference, issued
checks in payment for livestock purchases, which checks were returned unpaid by the bank upon
which they were drawn because Respondent did not have and maintain sufficient funds on
deposit and available in the account upon which such checks were drawn to pay such checks
when presented.

(b) Respondent, in connection with his operations subject to the Act, on or about the
dates and in the transactions set forth in Appendix A and incorporated herein by reference,
purchased livestock and failed to pay, when due, the full purchase price for such livestock.
Respondent purchased the livestock at Tennessee Livestock Producers, Inc., d/b/a Somerville
Livestock Sales, Somerville, Tennessee and Tadlock Stockyards, Inc., Forest, Mississippi, both
posted stockyards.

II1.

By reason of the facts alleged in paragraph 11, Respondent has willfully violated sections
312(a) and 409 of the Act (7 U.S.C. §§ 213(a), 228b).

WHEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that this complaint shall be served upon the
Respondent for the purpose of determining whether Respondent willfully violated the Act.
Respondent shall have twenty (20) days after receipt of this complaint in which to file an answer
with the Hearing Clerk, Room 103 1-South Building, United States Department of Agriculture,
1400 Independence Avenue, SW., Washington, DC 20250-9200, in accordance with the Rules of
Practice Governing Formal Adjudicatory Proceedings Instituted by the Secretary Under Various

Statutes (7 C.F.R. §§ 1.130 et seq.) (Rules of Practice). Allegations not answered shall be



deemed admitted for the purpose of this proceeding. Failure to file an answer will constitute an
admission of all the material allegations of this complaint.

The Packers and Stockyards Program, Grain Inspection, Packers and Stockyards
Administration requests:

1. That unless Respondent fails to file an answer within the time allowed, or files an
answer admitting all the material allegations of this complaint, this proceeding be set for oral
hearing in accordance with the Rules of Practice; and

2. That such order or orders be issued, including an order requiring Respondent to
cease and desist from the violations of the Act found to exist, and assessing such civil penalties

against Respondent as are authorized by the Act and warranted under the circumstances.

Done at Washington, D.C.

this /2 dayof December~ ,2012

Boe R0

Alan R. Christian
Deputy Administrator
Packers and Stockyards Program

Leah C, Battaglioli

Attorney for Complainant

Marketing, Regulatory, and Food Safety Programs Division
Office of the General Counsel

United States Department of Agriculture
Room 2309, Stop 1413

1400 Independence Ave., SW.
Washington, DC 20250

Phone: (202) 720-5191

Fax: (202) 690-1539

Email: leah.battaglioli@ogc.usda.gov



mailto:leah.battaglioli@ogc.usda.gov

APPENDIX A

K7

US Department of Agriculture

& 5 Grain Inspection, Packers and Stockyards Administration
o ; Packers and Stockyards Program (P&SP)
R Schedule of Checks Retumed Unpald for Livestock (V7 §-19-11)
Entity Ind
Investigation Date Entity DBA Mailing Address
2312011 Tim Rowan P. 0. Box 1242 New Albany, MS 18652
Paymam Date
Purchase Date Selier's Name N“::‘:.: of l‘;:mk cother A:r:::l nt Due Date Written an Check Numbar] Ainh:::t D.:::; ot D;:f"h;:k :;::::: d Days ::‘!ment Remarks
harges Check
Tennessee Livestock Praducers, inc., Check #4528 drawn on Sifly
142011 d/bia Somerville Livestock Sales 35 $15,660.74 $0.00] $15,660.74] 1/5°2013 V42D11 4526 s1586074| 1772011 11372011 NSF ; . .
Somarvilie, Tennessee Rowan's sccount (Bifly Rowan is
L Ri dent's father) was 7
for the first time on 1/7/11 and was
NSF on 111311, Market
1472011 4526 $15,660.74] 1182011 13 redsposited the check on 371811
and received credit for the deposit
the samw day.
Tennessae Livestock Producers, Inc., P
111872011 dbra Semerville Livestock Sales 17 $9,218.03 soool  sezte0dl wamen 1182011 100 $8218.03) 1202011 | 25011 NSF Chack #100 drawn on Billy
Somerville, Tennessee account was deposited for the first
time on 1720/11 and was retumned
1heron 100 $9,218.03 1Av20N 27312011 NSF NSF on 1725711, Market
the check on 1/31/%1
and it was returned NSF on 273711,
Markeat recleposited the check on
111812011 100 $9.218.03 272011 19 277111 and received credi for the
deposit the sama day
Tennesses Livestack Producers, Inc., N
1252011 d/hia Somerville Livestock Sales 24 $11,136.09 $0.00f  $11.138.08] 122672011 172522011 No Number $11,135.08] 1282011 2202011 NSF Check (o rumber) drawn on Billy
Somarville, Ternassse Rowan's account was deposited for
the first time ont 1728711 and was.
1282011 No Number $11.136.08] 27772011 21012011 NSF returned NSF on 22/11. Merket
the check on 2/7/11
and it was returned NSF on
2/10/11. Market redeposited the
1252011 No Number $11.136.08] 21472011 19 check on 214/11 and received
credit for the deposit the same day.
‘Tennassee Livesiock Praducers. Inc., .
212011 4t Somervitie Livestock Sales 34 $11,512.88 $0.00] $11512.88) 222011 13172011 No Number $11512.88) 242011 20872011 NSF Check (na number) drawn on Bidy
Somervilie Tennessee Rowan's account was deposited for
- the first ime on 2/4/11 and was
113172011 No Number S11512880 2142011 | 217011 NSF retumed NSF on 2/0/11. Market
the check on 2/14/11
and it was retumed NSF on
2117711, Market redepasited the
1812011 Noe Number $11512.88 2z220m 20 check on 272211 and received
credit for the deposit the same day,
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Purchase Date

Selier's Name

Number of
Hexd

Livestock
Awount

Other
Churges

Total
Amount

Due Date

Payment Date
Written on
Check

Check Numbaer)

Check

Date

Date Check

Reason

Days Payment
Late

21552011

Tennesses Livestock Producers, Inc.,
dit/e Somerville Livestock Sales
Somerville. Tennessee

49

521,665,983

~5211.20)

52145573

2162011

2152011

4t

§21,455.73

22011

2725011

NSF

Check #4723 deawn on Billy
Rowan's account was deposited for
the fiest time on 222/11 and was

2182001

a7

£21,455.73!

2282011

W01

NSF

& NSF on 2725111, Market
radeposited the check on 2/28/11

211502041

4723

$21 485.7%

3r7rai

310011

NSF

and it was NSF on 37311,
Market reduposited the check on
377111 ervd it was returned NSF on

311072011

5788

$10.783.56

Ineee

3710111, Bank requested new
check te written as it would not

IO

5758

$5.862.38

3162011

aliow market to deposit check
again, Market was given check

nsnreit

4787

$1.703.79

asrz2oi

28

#4787 drawn on Billy Rowan's
account for $1,703.78 and twe third
party cashier's checks, #5758 for
$10.788.56, and #5758 for
$B,962.38, from Southaastern
Provision, LLC. Market deposited
ali three checks on /16711 and
received credit for the deposit the
same day.

22202041

Tennassee Livestock Producers, Inc.,
d/bla Somerville Livestock Sales
e T

$18.570.16

~$473.50)

$16,096 66

2232011

212011

4743

$16,086.68)

228200

302011

NSF

Check #4743 drawn on Billy
Rowan's aceount was dsposited for
the first ime on 2/28/11 ang was

22212011

4743

$16.,098 66

¥rizon

12011

NSF

roturned NSF on 373711, Market
redeposited the check on 7111

22212011

4743

$16,096 68!

311472011

72011

NEF

and # was retumned NSF on
3A0M 1. Market redepasited the

22242011

4743

$18.096 .85/

yzieen

check on 3/14/11 and it was
returned NSF on 3117711, Market
redepasited the check on 321711
and received credit for the daposit
the same day.

IN52011

Tennessee Livestock Praducers. Inc.,
dva Somerville Livestock Sales
Somerville, Tennessee

$12,03043

$12,030.43

182011

J1SR011

4788

$12.030.43

IR12011

dr24r2011

NSF

Check #4788 drawn on Billy
FRowan's accourt was deposited for

son

4788

$12.030.43)

282011

anszon

NSF

{retumed NSF on 3724/11. Market

the fiest time en 321/11 and was

3nsgen

4788

$12,03043

41412011

4772011

NSF

posited the check on V2811
and it was retumed NSF on
3131411, Market redeposited the

411272011

45853

$12,030 .43

41132011

41182011

NSF

41272011

4553

$12,030.43]

4202011

42872011

41272011

4553

$12,00043)

4272011

42

check on 444711 and it was returried
NSF en 4/7/11. Hank requested
new check bs written s it would
ot allow market to deposit check
agsin. Market was given check
#4553 drawn on Billy Rowan's
account for $12,030.43. Market
deposited the check for the first
time on 4713711 and it was retumed
NSF on 4/18/11, Market
redeposited the check on 4720111
and it was returned NSF on
4/25/11. Market redeposited the
check on 4727/11 and received
credit for the deposit the same day.

3222011

Tennesses Livestock Praducers, inc.,
dfbia Somerville Livestock Sales

Somerville, Tennessee

$16,243.55

-$585.00|

$15,888.55)

3232041

3222011

4810

$15658.55

282011

anen

NSF

Check #6810 drawn on Billy
Rowean's account was deposited for

3002014

4810

$15.658 55

440201

[retumed NSF on 331711, Market

the first ime on 3728111 and was

redeposited the chack on 4/4/11
and recetved credit for the depasit
the same day.
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Purchase Date

Seller's Name

Number of
Head

Livestock
Amount

Other
Charges

Total
Amount

Due Date

Payment Date
Written on
Cheek

Check Number

Check
A

Date

Date Check

Reason

Days Payment
Late

Remarks

4/52011

Tennessee Livestock Producers, Inc.,
d/b/a Somerville Livestock Sales
Somerville, Tennessee

$6,285.86

$0.00

$6,285.86)

4872011

4572011

$6.285.86

4112011

4142011

NSF

4572011

$6,285.85

411972011

4/22/2011

NSF

4/572011

4849

$6.285.86

4/25/2011

472872011

NSF

5/372011

1124

$6.295.86

5/412011

5/912011

NSF

Check #4849 drawn on Billy
Rowan's account was deposited for
the first ime on 4/11/11 and was
returned NSF on 4/14/11. Market
redeposited the check on 4/19/11
and and it was retumed NSF on
4/22/11. Market redeposited the
check on 4/25/11 and it was

57372011

1124

$6.295.86

51172011

5/16/2011

NSF

retumed NSF on 4/28/11. A new
check, check #1124, was issued on

57372011

1124

$6,295.86

5/1872011

52372011

NSF

573/11 drawn on Tim Rowan's
Market check

53172011

149034

$6,285.86

6/172011

#1124 for the first time on 5/4/11
and it was retumed NSF on 5/8/11.
Market redeposited the check on
5/11/11 and it was retumed NSF on
5/16/11. Market redepaosited the
check on 5/18/11 and it was
returned NSF on 5223/11. Market
received certified check #149034
drawn on Billy Rowan’s account on
5/31/11. Markat deposited the
check on 6/1/11 and received credit
for the deposit the same day,

4/12/2011

Tennessee Livestock Producers. Inc.,
d/b/a Somerville Livestock Sales
Somerville, Tennessee

3

$17.813.65|

$0.00

$17,813.65)

41372011

4122011

4580

$17,813.65

41572011

472012011

NSF

Check #4580 drawn on Bilty
Rowan's account was deposited for
the first time on 4/15/11 and was

41272011

4580

$17,813.65

472572011

47282011

s2011

1125

$8,911.83

502011

5n22011

NSF

57372011

1126

$8,911.83]

5/2011

5§/12/2011

NSF

5732011

1125

$8,911.83

5/16/2011

5/18/2011

NSF

532011

1126

$8,911.83|

5162011

51872011

NSF

5132011

1125

$8,911.83

§/25/2011

5312011

Closed
Account

NSF on 4/20/11. Market
redeposited the chack on 4/25/11
and it was returned NSF on
4/28/11. Market received two new
checks, check #1125 and check
#1126 for $8,911.83 each, issued
on 5/3/11 and drawn on Tim
Rowan's account. Market
deposited both checks for the first
time on 5/8/11 and both checks
were retumed NSF on 5/12/11.
Both checks were redeposited on
5/16/11 and both checks were

532011

1126

$8,911.83

52572011

57312011

Closed
Account

NSF on 5/19/11. Both
checks were redeposited on

6/6/2011

4908

$17,822.66)

662011

6/9/2011

NSF

6/6/2011

4808

$17,823.66]

6/13/2011

6/1672011

NSF

62872011

149088

$5,937.88

673072011

(deposited check #149088 on

5/25/11 and both checks were
returned on 5/31/11 and marrked
“Closed Account”, Market received
a new check, check #4808, issued
on 8/8/11 for the full amount of the
purchase price drawn on Billy
Rowan's account. Market
deposited check #4908 for the first
time on 6/6/11 and it was retumed
NSF on 6/8/11. Market redeposited
the check on 6/13/11 and it was
returned NSF on 6/16/11. Market
received a certified check, check
#149088, drawn on Billy Rowan's
account in the amount of $5.937.88
and issued on 628/11. Market

6/30/11 and received credit for the
deposit on the same day. Per
conversations with market
personnel, Respondent completed
payment for this purchase by a

of $11,813.65 which was

$11.81365

2/2812012

321

received and deposited on 2/28/12.
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Payment Date
Purchase Date Seller's Name Number of | Livestock Other Towl Due Date Writtan on Check Number| ‘Ch“k Date D:“ Check | Reason | Days Payment Remarks
Head Amount Amount Dep Late
Charges Check
Tennessee Livestock Producers, Inc.,
102011 e Somenville Livestock Sales 25 $15.134.85 5000] $15.434.85] 5M12011 51072011 4855 s15.134.88]  sAsmott | snenout NSF Chack #4855 drawn on Billy

Somerville, Tennessee Rowan's account was depaosited for

, the first ime on S/16/11 and was

51072011 4855 $15.134.85)  sR52011 £31/2011 NSF returned NSF on S§/19/11. Market

o ited the check on 525711

and it was returmed NSF on
5731711, Market recoived a certified
check, check #148035, issued on
sAV2011 1490235 $15,134.85) 6402011 2 531711 and drawn on Billy Rowan's
account. Market deposited check
#149035 on 66/11 and recaived
<radit for the deposit the same day,

Tadiock Stockyards, Inc., Forsst, Check #4948 {no date wiitten on
51672011 | ootack SX l 18 ! s7.1za,531 sso.cﬁl s7 ,226.59‘ 51712011 4948 $7.400.00) /92011 61472011 NSF check! drawn on Billy Rowan's
account was a repiacernant check,
per David Tadiock, owner Tadicck
Stockyards, Inc.. given to the
rnarket to replaca the original check
Billy Rowan had isswed for the
invoice. Mr. Tadlock said the firet
check was returned NSF but he did
not have 8 copy of the check.
4948 $7.400.00] 6715201y /2002011 NSF According to Mr. Tadiock, check
#4948 included additional monies to.
pay back the market for bank
chargeback fees that the market
incurTed. Chack #4948 was
deposited for the first Ume on
6/8/11 and it was returned NSF on
6114711, Market redeposited the
$3,600,00 050811 check on 6/15/11 and it was
retumed NSF on 820711, Per
conversations with market
§1,000.00 1ei28i1 personnel, Respondent made 4
payments from September 2011
$1.000.00 ViR throogh January 2012 and
for the
purchese on January 16, 2012,

244

$1.628.58 01116112

53072011 Tad!ud( StPckyards. ine., Forest,

[ s [ sazvz,w! wssl m,xzo.u] S0 1047 $332074]  8mR011 | BraRont NSF Check #4547 (no date writtan on
chack) drawn on Bilty Rowan's

account was deposited for the frst
4947 $3,320.74| 64152011 8202011 NSF time on 6511 and it was rstumed
NSF on 6/14/11. Market
redaposited the check on 6/15/44
and it was returned NSF on
620711, Market recaived a certified
$3320.74] 713201 43 check {no copy of check) from Billy
Rowan on 7/13111. Market
|deposited the check on 7/13/11 and
|received credn for the deposit the
same day.

* Using issue date of the certified check as the date pzid insteed of the deposit date due 1o the unexplained delay of § days between the issue date and the depuosit date.
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